
Canyon Ferry Working Group Meeting 
June 8, 2010 
6:30 p.m. 

 
Attendees:    Shawn Bryant, Bureau of Reclamation  

Paul Backlund, Bureau of Reclamation  
Angela Wetz, Bureau of Reclamation 
Fourteen members of the public  

 
Shawn Bryant, Supervisory Assistant Facility Operations Specialist, opened the meeting by introducing 
Angela Wetz, the new Natural Resource Specialist (NRS) and presenting the meeting agenda. 
 
Shawn addressed the topic of the public conduct and asked if there were any other issues the attendees 
would like to discuss.  There was no response. 
 
Shawn presented the update on the Shoreline Management Plan.  The plan was almost completed when 
the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) changed in December 2008.  The change to the CFR required 
Reclamation to change the document.  With the NRS leaving in December of 2008, there has been some 
delay in the process, but we are working on updating the document now.  The decision to go through 
the public process again has been made.  Shawn presented the tentative timeline for the shoreline 
management plan update.   

• Internal review and update of Shoreline Management Plan – June 30, 2010 
• Kickoff Meeting for Public Review – July 14, 2010 
• Public Comment Period – July 14‐August 16, 2010 
• Completion of Final Shoreline Management Plan‐September 17, 2010  

 
Questions and Responses: 
 
Question:  Who will be doing the internal review?   
 
Response: The Canyon Ferry Office, Montana Area Office, and Great Plains Regional Office will be doing 
the internal review. 
 
Question:  So the draft that is on the website is no good?  
 
Response: No, the draft on the website has not been updated with the new changes in the CFR.  Paul 
Backlund, Supervisory Facility Operations Specialist, mentioned that 90% of it will remain the same.  
Shawn added that the changes in the CFR that affected the document were mostly regarding exclusive 
use.   
 
The updated draft will be posted on the website before the kickoff meeting for public review.  It was 
determined that there were enough changes to go back for public review of the document. 



Shawn mentioned that he has received several inquiries about trail development from individuals in the 
Townsend area.  Shawn presented the criteria for nonmotorized, multiuse trail development from 
appendix D of the Canyon Ferry Resource Management Plan.  The biggest hurdle is the first criteria, the 
comprehensive trail plan.   
 
Question:  Where did Reclamation come up with alignment 200 feet from the lakeshore?   
 
Response: Paul responded that it is pretty standard, and most likely came from the Denver Office.   
 
Question: If someone wanted to make use of the property could they develop in an area or would 
they have to do the entire thing?   
 
Response: Shawn responded that from an environmental analysis standpoint, planning and construction 
of small segments probably wouldn’t make it through the process without the comprehensive plan 
being completed first.   
 
Question:  When will the magic happen?   
 
Response: Shawn responded that there has been some interest, but there is currently no timeline. 
 
Question:  Is there any money for this?   
 
Response: Shawn responded that there is currently no funding. It would have to be included in 
Reclamation’s out‐year’s budget proposals. 
 
Question:  Is there any cultural resource mapping, and where is it located?   
 
Response: Shawn mentioned that some cultural resource surveys have been done by Montana State 
University; one was completed last year on the west shore.  Paul said that Bill Vincent, the Area Office 
Archeologist has done survey work on different projects, but he retired and that position is currently 
vacant.  The Regional Office Archeologist is currently filling in until the position is filled.   He mentioned 
that a lot of the information is not available to the public without going through a process to ensure the 
protection of cultural resources.  The State Historic Preservation Office (SHPO) also has the cultural 
records.   
 
Question: If the people of Townsend are interested and want to do a trail plan, will there need to be a 
study of the entire lake?   
 
Response: Shawn stated that there may be some flexibility; but it may require us to look at an entire 
plan.   
 
Question: Who would initiate that study?   



R esponse: The Bureau of Reclamation 
 
Question: How would that impact cabin owners?   
 
Response: Shawn responded that the trails being considered would all be on Reclamation land.  Paul 
mentioned that we are looking for an overall blueprint. We have areas near cabin sites and private land 
and the kickoff of the planning would take the input of all those areas into consideration.  Shawn 
mentioned that the comprehensive trail plan would include all lands around the lake, but the trail may 
not go around the entire lake.  The trail planning is something that we will continue to discuss at future 
meetings, and Reclamation is willing to look further into this.  This type of planning is not a quick or easy 
thing to do and there are potential environmental impacts, but there may also be social and recreational 
benefits.  There may also be other benefits to the community. 
 
Laura Obert talked about the group of citizens from Townsend that are interested in the trail 
development.  The group is finding their own funding and they are not interested in being in anyone’s 
front door.  At this point the group is just discussing the possibilities, but she appreciates this meeting.   
Shawn followed up by saying we can continue discussion of this topic in future meetings.   
 
Question:  Can the money from the sale for the cabins be used for this work?  Wasn’t some of the 
money designated to Broadwater County for these types of projects?   
 
Response: Shawn mentioned that the trust board has a spending plan they must follow and with the 
economic downturn there may not be money available.  Reclamation has minimal involvement with the 
management of the trust, and participants will have to look into this matter themselves.  He mentioned 
that proponents will probably have to look for funding in other areas such as grants, etc. 
 
Question:  When did the changes in the CFR take place?   

Response: The changes were made on December 5, 2008.  The majority of the changes are regarding 
exclusive use.   

Question:  Does Reclamation still use the Sheriff for law enforcement?   

Response: Yes, Reclamation has law enforcement contracts with both Broadwater and Lewis and Clark 
Counties. 

Question:   Is Reclamation doing anything about the pine beetles?   

Response: Shawn responded that 800 trees around the lake have been sprayed. 

Question:  Are you going to take the dead standing down?   

Response: With our limited budget we chose to take the preventative approach to save the trees that 
haven’t been infested.  Now we will double back and try to get funding for tree removal.   



A member of the public suggested selling firewood permits. 

Question: What spray are you using?   

Response: Shawn answered that we are using Carbonyl  because it is the most cost effective because it 
lasts for two years.  It is what the Forest Service uses exclusively. 

Question: When do the beetles fly?   

Response: The beetles fly from mid‐July to mid‐September.  A couple of entomologists from the Forest 
Service came to look at our tree infestations.  This is a problem beyond what we are capable of dealing 
with in regards to funding.  We sprayed the trees in the heavily used areas such as the campgrounds and 
day use areas and we have worked with the cabin site owners and issued them a special use permit 
(SUP) for the Adopt‐a‐Tree program.  The permit was to spray the trees on west shore and east shore 
drive along the roadways and other areas near cabin sites.  Angela Wetz, Natural Resource Specialist, 
mentioned that a little over 200 trees were sprayed this year with this program.   

Question: What if there are dead trees near someone’s property?   

Response: Shawn said we have been getting ten requests to cut down dead trees every week.  Paul 
responded that if the trees endanger personal property, Reclamation will take care of the problem.  In 
some cases the landowners have been willing to take the trees out themselves and in other cases 
Reclamation has removed them.   

Question: What about the concessionaire property?   

Response: We have worked with the Fraziers at Yacht Basin.  That area has been hit the hardest. 

Question: How long is it safe to leave the trees standing?   

Response: Shawn responded that it depends on who you ask.  Some say five years.  It is site specific and 
depends on the size of the tree and the terrain.  This will be an issue for many years to come.  We are 
aware of the issues and have cut down trees that threaten personal property.   

Question: Where can I get the certificate of survey for the cabin sites before the shoreline 
management plan draft comes out?   

Response: Shawn replied that you can get them at the courthouse. 

Question: Don’t you have some at your office?   

Response: Shawn replied that we do, but we only have one copy of the final which is on 24” x 36” paper 
and over 40 pages long.   

Comment ‐ A member of the public expressed her concern about a sign across from Rossberg’s that says 
no overnight camping, in an area where it should not be posted.  She said that the sign had a 
Reclamation emblem on it, and was visible from the road.   



Comment – A member of the public commented about the exclusivity of signing and stated she was 
recording the conversation about signing at this meeting. She also mentioned that there were wires 
across the bay at cabin sites 179, and 180.   

Response: Shawn inquired about what type of wire.  

Comment – A member of the public suggested cutting the wire.    

Comment – A member of the public said it was titanium rope wire and that is was difficult to cut.   

Response: Shawn said that we would look into it, but it is probably a Fish, Wildlife, and Parks issue if it is 
on the water.   

Comment – A member of the public suggested using bolt cutters or a torch to cut the wire. 

The agenda for the next meeting will most likely further cover the Shoreline management plan, and 
trails.   

Next Meeting ‐ The next meeting will be scheduled after the draft shoreline management plan comes 
out. 

Adjournment ‐ The meeting adjourned at approximately 7:45 .m. 

 
 


